

WP / 7 / 15 May 2024

Jungheinrich Annual General Meeting: All-time highs reported in incoming orders, revenue and EBIT in the 2023 financial year

At today's Annual General Meeting, Jungheinrich reflected on the very successful 2023 financial year, which was a year of tradition and transformation. A resolution was passed approving a dividend of 0.75 euros per preferred share.

Hamburg – The Jungheinrich AG Annual General Meeting was held today in Hamburg in front of around 350 shareholders. In his speech, Chairman of the Board of Management Dr Lars Brzoska reflected on the successful financial year of 2023, which was a year of tradition and transformation for Jungheinrich. "2023 was the year in which we celebrated the 70th anniversary of the founding of Jungheinrich and also the year in which we made important decisions about the future of our company," commented Dr Brzoska. He expressed that the spirit of the company's founder, Dr Friedrich Jungheinrich, is still alive and well in the Group, as demonstrated by Jungheinrich's values-based corporate culture. The Chairman of the Board of Management stated that Jungheinrich's success rests on defending these values while consistently developing the company for the future. With the acquisition of the Storage Solutions Group in the USA, the takeover of the Munich-based robotics specialist Magazino and the opening of a new plant in Chomutov, Czechia, Jungheinrich's continuous development is necessary so that we may remain globally competitive in the long term and secure our future success," added Dr Brzoska.

Page 1 of 3

Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft Friedrich-Ebert-Damm 129 · 22047 Hamburg · Phone +49 40 6948-0 · Fax +49 40 6948-1777 · info@jungheinrich.de · www.jungheinrich.de

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Rolf Najork

Board of Management Dr Lars Brzoska, Chairman · Christian Erlach · Dr Volker Hues · Sabine Neuß · Udo Panenka · Heike Wulff

Company headquarters Hamburg · Register court Hamburg HRB 44 885 Bank accounts Commerzbank AG Hamburg (BIC: COBADEFFXXX) IBAN: DE57 2004 0000 0630 7300 00; (BLZ 200 400 00) 6 307 300 Deutsche Bank AG Hamburg (BIC: DEUTDEHHXXX) IBAN: DE96 2007 0000 0042 9977 00; (BLZ 200 700 00) 0 429 977



The Chairman of the Board of Management explicitly thanked the Jungheinrich workforce of more than 21,000 employees for their dedication in the past financial year, in which Jungheinrich recorded its highest ever incoming orders, revenue and EBIT. In light of these positive developments, the Annual General Meeting followed the recommendation of the Board of Management and the Supervisory Board for a dividend payment of 0.75 euros per preferred share and 0.73 euros per ordinary share for the 2023 financial year.

Rolf Najork, who was appointed Chairman of the Supervisory Board during the 2023 financial year, presided over the Jungheinrich Annual General Meeting for the first time. Also new to the stage was Udo Panenka, appointed Member of the Board of Management for the new automation division on 1 April 2024, and Heike Wulff who took on responsibility for managerial accounting, accounting and tax, and the finance division's responsibilities for the digital transformation programme DEEP as designated CFO on the Jungheinrich Board of Management on 1 May 2024.

Dr Lars Brzoska thanked Chief Technology Officer Sabine Neuß and Member of the Board of Management for Marketing & Sales Christian Erlach, both of whom will be leaving the company in the coming weeks. Sabine Neuß has headed Jungheinrich's Engineering division since 2020 and has initiated and implemented important projects and developments, such as the construction of the new plant in Chomutov in Czechia. Christian Erlach started at Jungheinrich as the manager of the marketing and sales unit in Austria and was later responsible for marketing and sales in South-Eastern Europe, South Africa and South America. He has been the Member of the Board of Management for Marketing & Sales since 2018, and in this role has made a significant contribution to the expansion of Jungheinrich's global presence and the very good results of recent years. Jungheinrich has already announced the successors to both positions. With effect from 1 July, Maik Manthey will take over responsibility for the Engineering division. Nadine Despineux will join the company as the Member of the Board of Management for Marketing & Sales with effect from 15 July.

Page 2 of 3

Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft Friedrich-Ebert-Damm 129 · 22047 Hamburg · Phone +49 40 6948-0 · Fax +49 40 6948-1777 · info@jungheinrich.de · www.jungheinrich.de

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Rolf Najork

Board of Management Dr Lars Brzoska, Chairman · Christian Erlach · Dr Volker Hues · Sabine Neuß · Udo Panenka · Heike Wulff

Company headquarters Hamburg · Register court Hamburg HRB 44 885 Bank accounts Commerzbank AG Hamburg (BIC: COBADEFFXXX) IBAN: DE57 2004 0000 0630 7300 00; (BLZ 200 400 00) 6 307 300 Deutsche Bank AG Hamburg (BIC: DEUTDEHHXXX) IBAN: DE96 2007 0000 0042 9977 00; (BLZ 200 700 00) 0 429 977



If you have any queries, please contact:

Dr Benedikt Nufer, Spokesman Tel.: +49 40 6948 3489 Mobile: +49 151 2779 1245 benedikt.nufer@jungheinrich.de

About Jungheinrich:

As one of the world's leading providers of intralogistics solutions, Jungheinrich has been advancing the development of innovative and sustainable products and solutions for material flows for more than 70 years. As a pioneer in the sector, the family-owned listed business is committed to creating the warehouse of the future. In the 2023 financial year, Jungheinrich and its workforce of more than 21,000 employees generated revenue of \in 5.5 billion. The global network comprises 12 production plants and service and sales companies in 42 countries. The share is listed on the MDAX.

Page 3 of 3

Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft Friedrich-Ebert-Damm 129 · 22047 Hamburg · Phone +49 40 6948-0 · Fax +49 40 6948-1777 · info@jungheinrich.de · www.jungheinrich.de

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Rolf Najork

Board of Management Dr Lars Brzoska, Chairman Christian Erlach · Dr Volker Hues · Sabine Neuß · Udo Panenka · Heike Wulff Company headquarters Hamburg · Register court Hamburg HRB 44 885

Bank accounts Commerzbank AG Hamburg (BIC: COBADEFFXXX) IBAN: DE57 2004 0000 0630 7300 00; (BLZ 200 400 00) 6 307 300 Deutsche Bank AG Hamburg (BIC: DEUTDEHHXXX) IBAN: DE96 2007 0000 0042 9977 00; (BLZ 200 700 00) 0 429 977